



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

KEVIN MILLER, )  
)  
Defendant Below- )  
Appellant, ) No. 37, 2021  
) ON APPEAL FROM  
) THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE  
v. ) STATE OF DELAWARE  
) ID No. 1611008842A&B  
STATE OF DELAWARE, )  
)  
Plaintiff Below- )  
Appellee. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

---

**REPLY BRIEF**

**COLLINS & ASSOCIATES**

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692  
8 East 13<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 655-4600

*Attorney for Appellant*

Dated: August 17, 2021

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... ii

ARGUMENT ..... 1

**I. THE STATE COMMITTED MISCONDUCT BY INTRODUCING FALSE CONTRADICTORY ALIBI EVIDENCE, RESULTING IN A DEPRIVATION OF MR. MILLER’S SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS ..... 1**

**II. THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN ADMITTING TONY PRUITT’S PRIOR STATEMENT TO POLICE ON THE BASIS OF FORFEITURE BY WRONGDOING ..... 6**

CONCLUSION ..... 9

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Hunter v. State*, 815 A.2d 730 (Del. 2002) .....5

*Phillips v. State*, 154 A.3d 1130 (Del. 2017) .....6

*Saavedra v. State*, 225 A.3d 364 (Del. 2020) .....5

*United States v. Stewart*, 485 F.3d 666 (2d Cir. 2007) .....7

*Wainwright v. State*, 504 A.2d 1096 (Del. 1986) .....5

**Rules**

D.R.E. 804(b)(6) .....6
